THE SET OF

TOWN OF CHILMARK, MASSACHUSETTS

401 MIDDLE ROAD POST OFFICE BOX 119 CHILMARK, MA 02535 508.645.2107 508.645.2110 FAX

TO: Honorable Select Board FR: Chilmark Planning Board

RE: Proposed Zoning Bylaw Amendment

DT: November 29, 2023

Select Board:

The Planning Board, at a properly posted meeting on Monday, November 27, 2023, voted to initiate a process to propose an amendment to the zoning bylaws as follows:

4.1.G:

Use of premises or structures for fishing, shellfishing, or agriculture, or work related directly or indirectly thereto. In addition to any use or practice allowed as of right under applicable law, agriculture or an agricultural use shall include but not be limited to related tours, tastings, farm meals, Pick Your Own operations, seasonal festivals, classes, workshops, and field trips.

The Planning Board respectfully requests the Select Board to submit this proposed zoning bylaw amendment to the Planning Board for review and public hearing within 14 days of receipt.

On behalf of the Planning Board,

Jennifer L. Christy,

Administrative Assistant to The Chilmark Planning Board

CHILMARK PLANNING BOARD

Rich Osnoss, Chair

Catherine Thompson Ann Wallace

Peter Cook

Janet Weidner

Hugh Weisman

Mitchell Posin